07/2010   -   4000662402
Supplementary Installation and
operating instructions
Level-Radar
PTB 99 ATEX 2061X
BM 70 A-Ex
BM 70 Ai-Ex
BM 70 P-Ex

07/2010   -   4000662402 MA BM70x-Ex-AD-R02-en www.krohne.com 4
2. Safety-relevant type code
Designation of the signal converter
(see nameplate, places not needed in the type code may be omitted):
 BM   70..  /  .  /  .  - Ex
      1      2       3    4     5
1: Tank level gauge
2: Signal converter series
 70A  :   Advanced
70Ai  :   Advanced + intrinsically safe I/O function
 70P  :   Precision
70Pi  :   Precision+ intrinsically safe I/O function
 700  :   Low Cost
 702  :   2-wire + intrinsically safe I/O function
702A  :   2-wire Advanced + intrinsically safe I/O function
3: Symbol for type of protection for the terminal compartment
 E  :   terminal compartment in Increased Safety “e“ (standard)
 D  :   terminal compartment as Flameproof Enclosure “d“ (option)
 unassigned :   intrinsically “ia“ (BM 702 / BM 702 A)
4: Ambient temperature range
 S  :   Extended range –40°C ... +55°C
 unassigned :   Standard range –20°C ... +55°C
5: Safety function
 Ex  :   explosion-protected electrical equipment
Designation of the flange system converter (see nameplate):
 ...     .    . . . . . . . .  -  . .
  6    7         8              9
6: Flange system series
 V96  :   Flange system V96
 WS   :   Flange system Wave-Stick
7: Material of waveguide window
 unassigned :   standard (stainless steel)
 H  :   Hastelloy window
8: Materials of wetted parts
 Flange system V96:
 » Antennas and flanges, including coating:
 SS  :   stainless steel
 HB  :   Hastelloy B
 HC  :   Hastelloy C
 Ti  :   Titanium
 Ta  :   Tantalum
  » Gasket materials:
 FFKM  :   FFKM or Parofluor™
 K2035  :   Gasket of FFKM 2035
K4079  :   Gasket of FFKM 4079
 K6230  :   Gasket of FFKM 6230
 K6375  :   Gasket of FFKM 6375
FEPS  :   FEP coated Silicone
 FPM   :   FPM, e.g. Viton™
 FEP   :   FEP coated FPM
PFA   :   Gasket PFA- coated stainless steel spring
5 www.krohne.com 07/2010   -   4000662402 MA BM70x-Ex-AD-R02-en
Flange system WS
 LPTFE  :   PTFE conductive   Rod 1A
 PTFE   :   PTFE non-conductive  Rod 1B, 1C, 3A
 PP  :   PP non-conductive   Rod 3B
 SS PTFE :   stainless steel / non-conductive Rod 2A, 3A
 SS PP  :   stainless steel / PP non-conductive Rod 2B, 3B
9: Field of application, Device Group II
 1G  :   Category 1G, (application in Zone 0) (1)
 2G  :   Category 2G, (application in Zone 1)
 (1)  Note !   See Section 3.2.1 for restricted application in Zone 0
07/2010   -   4000662402 MA BM70x-Ex-AD-R02-en www.krohne.com 6
3. Main safety-relevant characteristics
3.1. Signal converter
The BM 70..-Ex level gauges consist in each case of a combination of signal converter and flange
system. The main characteristics of the explosion-protected signal converter are described below.
3.1.1. Category / Zone allocation
The signal converter part of the BM 70..-Ex is basically designed in Category 2 for application in
Zone 1.

Matching of signal converter and flange system is assured by way of the serial number marked on the
two nameplates.
The type code is described in Section 2.
4.1. Marking - signal converter
Marking of the signal converter is by means of the nameplates, shown as follows, for the variants:
4.1.1. Signal converter without intrinsically safe I/O function
BM 70A-Ex  in Category 2G
BM 70P-Ex  in Category 2G
BM 700-Ex  in Category 2G
  in combination with:
  Flange system V96 or WS (rod antenna 1A, 1C, 3A and 3B)
in Category 1G
characterization: II1/2 G
in combination with:
  Flange system WS (rod antenna 1B, 2A or 2B) in Category 2G
  characterization : II 2G
NOTE:
In the case of the flange system WS with rod antenna 1C, 3A or 3B,
be aware of application restrictions given in Section 3.2.1.!
Type acc. to
Type code
Production
Order Number
Inscription as
requested by customer
Firmware
Version Number
Year of
manufacture
Certification
information Power Supply
with tolerances
Type of
Signal output
Manufacturer Version European conformity
Safety information
15 www.krohne.com 07/2010   -   4000662402 MA BM70x-Ex-AD-R02-en
4.1.2. Signal converter with intrinsically safe signal outputs
  BM 70Ai-Ex  in Category 2G
BM 70Pi-Ex  in Category 2G
  in combination with:
  Flange system V96 or WS (rod antennas 1A, 1C, 3A and 3B)
in Category 1G
characterization : II 1/2 G
in combination with:
  Flange system WS (rod antennas 1B, 2A or 2B) in Category 2G
characterization : II (1)2 G
NOTE:
In the case of the flange system WS with rod antennas 1C, 3A or 3B be
aware of application restrictions given in Section 3.2.1.!
Typ
Type: BMXXXXXXX
P/A-Nr.
P/O-No: XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Messstelle-Nr.
Tag-No: XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Baujahr
Manufact: 20YY
Firmware:     V. X.XX
PTB 99 ATEX 2061X
II XXX G Ex de [ia] IIC T6…T1
Tamb: -XX°C…+XX°C
Hilfsenergie
Power Supply: XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Passive eigensichere Signalstromkreise
Intrinsically safe passive outputs
Klemme / Terminal:    x/x : Ui=xxV Ii=xxxmA Pi=xW Ci=xnF Li~0
Klemme / Terminal:    x/x : Ui=xxV Ii=xxxmA Pi=xW Ci=xnF Li~0
Type acc. to
Type code
Production
Order Number
Inscription as
requested by customer
Firmware
Version Number
Year of
manufacture
Certification
information Power Supply
with tolerances
Type of
Signal output
Manufacturer Version European conformity
Safety information
07/2010   -   4000662402 MA BM70x-Ex-AD-R02-en www.krohne.com 16
BM 702-Ex  in category 2G
BM 702 A-Ex  in category 2G
in combination with:
  Flange system V96 or WS (rod antennas 1A, 1C, 3A and 3B)
in category 1G
characterization: II 1/2 G
  in combination with:
  Flange system WS (rod antennas 1B, 2A or 2B) in category 2G
  characterization: II 1/2 G
NOTE!
In the case of the flange system WS with rod antennas 1C, 3A or 3B, be
aware of application restrictions given in Section 3.2.1 !
4.2 Marking - flange systems
Marking of the flange systems with the metal plates reproduced below.
4.1.3. Flange systems V96 or WS with tank mounting flange (all versions)
NOTE:
Be aware of application restrictions given in Section 3.2.1.!
Type:      BM702XXXXXX
P/O-No:  XXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Tag-No:  XXXXXXXXXXX
PTB 99 ATEX 2061X
II 1/2 G Ex ia IIC T6
Tamb: -XX°C…+55°C
(T6, T5: +40°C)
Ui=30V  Ii=100mA  Pi=1W  Ci=11nF Li~0
Supply: 17 – 30VOutput: 4…20mA HART
MD: 20yy
FW: V.X.XX
0102
Type acc. to